



\$~28

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**
+ W.P.(C) 17247/2024 & CM APPL. 73410/2024
ASSOCIATION OF GAZETTED OFFICERS TECHNICAL
EDUCATION, DELHIPetitioner
Through:

versus

THE SECRETARY, DEPARTMENT OF TRAINING AND
TECHNICAL EDUCATION AND ORSRespondents
Through: Mr. Shivendra Singh and Ms.
Prakriti Rastogi, Advs. for R2
Mrs. Avnish Ahlawat, Standing Counsel for
GNCTD Services, Mr. Nitesh Kumar Singh,
Ms. Aliza Alam, Mr. Mohnish Sehrawat,
Advs.

CORAM:
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE C. HARI SHANKAR
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE OM PRAKASH SHUKLA

% **ORDER**
11.11.2025

1. None appears for the petitioner.
2. The Registry also reports that notice could not be issued to Respondents 6 and 7 for want of process fee. Let fresh notice be issued to Respondents 6 and 7 on the petitioner taking steps within a week.
3. Further and final opportunity of four weeks is granted to the respondents to file counter affidavit with advance copy to learned Counsel for the petitioner, who may file rejoinder thereto, within four weeks thereof.



4. Re-notify on 3 March 2026.

C. HARI SHANKAR, J

OM PRAKASH SHUKLA, J

NOVEMBER 11, 2025/rjd