



\$~28

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ **W.P.(C) 17247/2024**

**ASSOCIATION OF GAZETTED OFFICERS TECHNICAL
EDUCATION, DELHI**Petitioner

Through: None.

versus

**THE SECRETARY, DEPARTMENT OF TRAINING AND
TECHNICAL EDUCATION AND ORS**Respondents

Through: Mrs. Avnish Ahlawat SC GNCTD
Services, Mr. Nitesh Kumar Singh
and Mr. Mohnish Sehrawat, Advs.
Mr. Shivendra Singh, Ms. Prakriti
Rastogi and Ms. Aryama Singh
Rajput, Advs. for R-2
Mr. Manoj Ranjan Sinha and Mr.
Vishal Agrawal, Advs. for R-5.

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE V. KAMESWAR RAO

HON'BLE MS. JUSTICE MANMEET PRITAM SINGH ARORA

ORDER

% **30.04.2026**

CM APPL. 29016/2026 (For condonation of delay)

1. For the reasons stated in the application, the delay of 137 days in filing the counter affidavit is condoned. The same is taken on record.
2. Rejoinder thereto, if any, be filed within four weeks from today.
3. Application is disposed of.



W.P.(C) 17247/2024

4. List on 30.07.2026 i.e., the date already fixed.

V. KAMESWAR RAO, J

MANMEET PRITAM SINGH ARORA, J

APRIL 30, 2026/rk